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Enterprise Policy

PacificSource is committed to assessing and applying current regulatory standards, widely-used treatment guidelines, and
evidenced-based clinical literature when developing clinical criteria for coverage determination. Each policy contains a list of
sources (references) that serves as the summary of evidence used in the development and adoption of the criteria. The
evidence was considered to ensure the criteria provide clinical benefits that promote patient safety and/or access to
appropriate care. Each clinical policy is reviewed, updated as needed, and readopted, at least annually, to reflect changes in
regulation, new evidence, and advancements in healthcare.

Clinical Guidelines are written when necessary to provide guidance to providers and members in order to outline and clarify
coverage criteria in accordance with the terms of the Member’s policy. This Clinical Guideline only applies to PacificSource
Health Plans, PacificSource Community Health Plans, and PacificSource Community Solutions in Idaho, Montana, Oregon,
and Washington. Because of the changing nature of medicine, this list is subject to revision and update without notice. This
document is designed for informational purposes only and is not an authorization or contract. Coverage determinations are
made on a case-by-case basis and subject to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the Member’s policy.
Member policies differ in benefits and to the extent a conflict exists between the Clinical Guideline and the Member’s policy,
the Member’s policy language shall control. Clinical Guidelines do not constitute medical advice nor guarantee coverage.

Background

Fecal Microbiota Transplantation (FMT) also known as stool transplant or fecal bacteriotherapy,
involves the transfer of fecal material from a healthy donor to the intestinal tract of a recipient with the
intent of restoring normal intestinal flora and function.

Clostridium difficile infection (CDI) is a serious and common bowel condition associated with hospital
acquired infections and prolonged antibiotic use. Recurrent Clostridium difficile infection can lead to
potentially prolonged severe complications, including chronic diarrhea and colitis. Fecal Microbiota
Transplantation may be a treatment option for recurrent Clostridium difficile infection that has not
responded to antibiotic treatment (oral vancomycin is the usual first line therapy).

Criteria

Commercial

Prior authorization is required

PacificSource considers fecal microbiota transplantation to be medically necessary for treatment of
members with recurrent Clostridium Difficile infection when ALL of the following is met:

1. Positive Clostridium Difficile diagnostic testing
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2. The member is age 18 years or older
3. A history of at least one prior Clostridium Difficile infection

4. Symptoms have persisted despite completion of at least two courses of antibiotics, one of which
was vancomycin (unless member is allergic to or has a contraindication to vancomycin)

5. Treatment will be administered by upper or lower gastrointestinal infusion (i.e., colonoscopy,
endoscopy, nasogastric tube, retention enema)

6. fecal microbiota transplantation donor stool testing must include multi drug resistant organisms
(MDRO) testing to exclude use of stool that tests positive for MDRO

Medicaid

PacificSource Community Solutions (PCS) follows Guideline Note 165 of the OHP Prioritized List of
Health Services for coverage of Fecal Microbial Transplant.

Medicare

PacificSource Medicare follows CMS guidelines and criteria. In the absence of CMS criteria, internal
policy guidelines and evidence-based criteria, requests are reviewed on an individual basis for
determination of coverage and medical necessity.

Experimental/Investigational/Unproven

PacificSource considers Fecal Microbiota Transplant as experimental, investigational, or unproven for
the following:

e Oral administration
e First-line therapy for Clostridium difficile infection
¢ Allindications other than recurrent Clostridium Difficile infection (including, but not limited to

Crohn's disease, inflammatory bowel diseases, Ulcerative colitis

Coding Information

The following list of codes are for informational purposes only and may not be all-inclusive. Deleted
codes and codes which are not effective at the time the service is rendered may not be eligible for
reimbursement.

0780T Instillation of fecal microbiota suspension via rectal enema into lower gastrointestinal tract
44705 Preparation of fecal microbiota for instillation, including assessment of donor
44799  Unlisted Procedure, small intestine

G0455 Preparation with instillation of fecal microbiota by any method, including assessment of donor
specimen

CPT® codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by the American Medical Association (AMA).
HCPCS® codes, descriptions and materials are copyrighted by Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).
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